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Kontaktinformation

Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Kallbacksrydsgatan 1
SE-507 42 Boras

Telefon: 033-202650

Mejl: info@verktygsboden.se

Miljoskydd / Skrotning

Atervinn oonskat material, slang

det inte bland hushallssoporna. Alla
maskiner, tillbehor och forpackningar
skall sorteras och lamnas till en
atervinningscentral och dar kasseras
pa ett miljovanligt satt.
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Viktigt!

Denna bruksanvisning skall anses som en del av
lyften och ska alltid forvaras tillsammans med
denna. Om lyften séljs, sa skall bruks-anvisningen
overlamnas till den nye agaren. Forvara alltid
bruksanvisningen pa en fér anvandaren
lattillganglig plats och se till att den bevaras i
gott skick. Bruksanvisningen innehaller viktig
information som ror din saker-het. F6lj noga
sakerhetsinstruktionerna for att undvika risk for
personskador och skador pa utrustningen.

Sidkerhetsinstruktioner

o Lasigenom och folj de instruktioner som fi nns
i denna manual innan du anvander lyften. Se
till att arbetsomradet har ett betryggande och
tillrackligt ljus. Anvand inte lyften om du ar trétt
eller paverkad av droger, alkohol eller medicin.

« Staddaregelbundet. Damm och brate pa en
arbetsplats okar risken for olycka, brand och
explosion

« Endast utbildad personal far anvanda lyft-
utrustningen. Lyften far endast anvandas for
lyftning enligt instruktionerna i denna manual.

« Overskrid aldrig lyftens maximala lyftkapacitet.
Overbelastning kan skada lyften och leda till
olycka.

o Lyften far bara anvandas pa harda, plana
underlag, som tal den belastning den kom-mer
att utsattas for. Om anvandning sker pa annan
typ av underlag sa kommer lyften att bli instabil
och man riskerar att den upp-lyfta lasten kan
rasa ner.

o Lyften far endast anvédndas for motorlyft.

« Overskrid inte lyftens angivna maximala
belastning.

« Lat aldrig barn skéta eller leka med lyften.

« Hall fingrar, hander och fétter borta fran
lyftarmar eller andra rorliga delar. Att inte folja
dessa varningar och sakerhetsinstruktioner kan
resultera i att lyften skadas eller i varsta fall
livsfarlig personskada.

Anvéndning, lyft

1. Stang utslappsventilen genom att skruva
handtaget medurs. Anvand inte overdriven
kraft.

2. Fast med lamplig utrustning foremalet pa
lyftens krok.

3. Pumpa med handtaget upp och ner. Kon-
trollera upphangningen av lasten, om den ar
OK fortsatt att pumpa till dnskad hojd. Placera
godkéanda pallbockar under upp-lyft last innan
arbete utfors.

Sank
OBS! Sank alltid lasten langsamt.

1. Oppna utslappsventilen genom att skruva
handtaget moturs. OBS! Oppna inte
utslappsventilen mer an ett varv.

2. Avlasta lyften snarast genom att stalla
lasten pa en godkand vagn eller pa liknande
utrustning.

Teknisk specifikation

Lyftkapacitet Max 2000 Kg

Lyfthojd 2360mm

Bom 1050 ~1590mm

Vikt 92 Kg
Underhall

Pafylining av olja.
1. Stall pumpenheten lodratt, 6ppna ventilen
placera pumphandtaget nedsankt.

2. Tryck ner kolven i bottenlage.

3. Tabort oljepluggen av gummi mitt pa pum-
penheten.

4. Oljenivan skall ligga vid botten av
pafylininghalet. Vid behov - fyll pa med
hydraulolja avsedd for domkrafter. Lufta
systemet genom att forsiktigt hdja och sénka
lyften flera ganger.

5. Satt tillbaka oljepluggen.
6. Smorj regelbundet leder med en tunn olja.

Luftning av systemet

Ibland intraffar det att luftblasor stannar kvar inne

i kolven, vilket leder till att effekten mins-kar. Lufta

da pa foljande satt:

1. Oppna utslappsventilen och ta bort olje-
pluggen.

2. Pumpa snabbt med spaken flera ganger for att
tvinga ut luften.

3. Stang utslappsventilen och satt tillbaka ol-
jepluggen. Lyften ska nu fungera normalt. Om
inte, upprepa luftningen.




Renspolning av ventilerna

Ibland kan det fastna skrap eller partiklar inuti
hydraulpumpen som forhindrar att ventilerna
stangs ordentligt, vilket leder till att effekten
minskar. Rengor da ventilerna pa féljande satt:

1. Sank lyften och stang utslappsventilen.

2. Dra upp lyftbommen 5-10 cm och 6ppna
darefter utslappsventilen.

3. Tryck ner sa fort det gar.

Rostskydd

Se till att kolv, pump och stéllskruv star i bot-
tenlage nar lyften inte anvands. Undvik kontakt
med fukt och vata. Om lyften blir bl6t ska den
torkas av och alla delar smorjas.

Felsdkning
Lyften kan inte lyfta full kapacitet.

« Kontrollera att utslappsventilen ar stangd.
« Kontrollera oljenivan och fyll pa vid behov.
« Lufta systemet for att slappa ut ev. luftbubblor.

« Spola rent ventilerna pa det satt som beskri-vits
har.

Lyften sjunker nar den &r belastad
+ Kontrollera att utslappsventilen ar stangd.

Spola rent ventilerna pa det satt som be-skrivs
har.

Olja lacker fran oljepluggen

« Kontrollera oljenivan och tom ev. ut ver-fl
odsolja.

Lyften kdnns svampig
« Kontrollera oljenivan och fyll pa vid behov.

« Lufta systemet for att slappa ut eventuella
luftbubblor.

Pumpspaken aker upp eller slar tillbaka nér
lyften @r belastad

« Spola rent ventilerna pa det satt som be-skrivs
har.

Lyften kan inte lyfta upp till full hojd.
« Kontrollera oljenivan och fyll pa vid behov.
« Lufta systemet for att sldappa ut ev. luftbubblor.

Spréngskiss

REF# DESCRIPTION QTY | REF# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Base 1 17 Bolt M16x20 1
2 Boom 1 18 Bolt M16x80 1
3 Main Post 1 19 Bolt M14x100 3
4 Leg 2 20 Bolt M12x80 1
3 Lock Pin 4 21 Bolt M8x20 16
6 Support Strap 2 22 Bolt M8x12 8
7 Split "R” Pin 4 23 Nut M16 6
8 Chain & Hook Assembly 1 24 Flat Washer@16 6
9 3% Swivel Castor 4 25 Nut M14 3
10 3" Swivel Castor 2 26 Flat Washer@14 3
11 8Ton Long Ram Jack 1 27 Nut M12 1
12 Handle 1 28 Flat Washer@12 1
13 Boom Extension 1 29 Lock Washer@12 1
14 Bolt M16x100 2 30 Nut M§ 16
15 Bolt M16x120 1 31 Lock Washer38 24
16 Bolt M16x110 1




EG FORSAKRAN OM OVERENSSTAMMELSE

2006/42/EC (MD)
ORIGINAL DEKLARATION

Vi, tillverkaren

Foretag: Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Adress: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden
Telefon: +46-33-2026 53

intygar att konstruktion och tillverkning av denna produkt marknadsford under varumérket PELA

Maskin: Motorlyft/verkstadskran 2T 86 kg
Typbeteckning: LD-E03012
Artikelnummer: 53408

foljer alla relevanta bestammelser i enlighet med 2006/42/EC (MD).

For att tillm&tesga ovan ndmnt direktiv har foljande harmoniserade standarder anvants:

Standard:

EN I1SO 12100:2010 EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 EN ISO 13857:2008
Notified body: Ente Certificatione Macchine Srl
Certifikatsnummer: EC.1282.0A141218.HLDQN97

Denna produkt var CE markt ar: 2019

Person som dr behorig att stdlla samman den tekniska dokumentationen, och ar etablerad i
Europeiska gemenskapen:

Namn: Lars Edwardsson

Adress: Kallbdcksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden

Denna deklaration géller uteslutande fér produkten i det utférande den placerades pa marknaden
och exkluderar komponenter som tillférs nu och/eller vid senare tillfélle av slutkunden.

Stad och land: Boras, Sverige Datum: 13/09/2019
— )

Namn: Ted Berglund

Befattning: Inképskoordinator

VERKTYGSBODEN




Contact

PELA Tools

Solangsvagen 13

SE-513 70 Boras

Phone: 033-202650

E-mail: order@pelatools.com
Environmental protection/
Scrapping

Recycle any unwanted material,
do not throw it in the household
rubbish. All machines, accessories
and packaging must be sorted and left
at a recycling center and disposed
of in an environmentally friendly
manner.

Important!

These operating instructions must be considered
as part of the lift and must always be kept with
them. If the lift is sold, the operating instructions
must be handed over to the new owner. Always
keep the operating instructions in a place that is
easily accessible to the user and ensure that they
are kept in good condition. The operating instruc-
tions contain important information concerning
your safety. Carefully follow the safety instructions
to avoid the risk of personal injury and damage to
the equipment.

X

Safety instructions

« Read and follow the instructions in this manual
before using the lift. Make sure that the work
area has a reassuring and sufficient light. Do
not use the lift if you are tired or under the influ-
ence of drugs, alcohol or medication.

o Clean regularly. Dust and debris in a workplace
increase the risk of accident, fire and explosion

o Only trained personnel may use the lifting
equipment. The lift may only be used for lifting
according to the instructions in this manual.

o Never exceed the maximum lifting capacity of
the lift. Overloading can damage the lift and
lead to an accident.

o The lift may only be used on hard, flat surfaces
that can withstand the load to which it will be
subjected. If use is made on another type of
surface, the lift will be unstable and there is a
risk that the lifted load may fall down.

o The lift may only be used for motor lifting.

» Do not exceed the specified maximum load of
the lift.

o Never let children take care of or play with the
lift.

« Keep finger, hands and feet away from lifting
arms or other moving parts. Failure to follow
these warnings and safety instructions may
result in damage to the lift or, in the worst case,
fatal injury.

How to use: lift

1. Stang utslappsventilen genom att skruva hand-
taget medurs. Anvand inte 6verdriven kraft.

2. Fast med lamplig utrustning foremalet pa lyf-
tens krok.

3. Pumpa med handtaget upp och ner. Kon-
trollera upphangningen av lasten, om den ar
OK fortsatt att pumpa till dnskad hojd. Placera
godkanda pallbockar under upp-lyft last innan
arbete utfors.

Lower

NOTE! Always lower the load slowly.

1. Open the discharge valve by screwing the
handle counterclockwise. NOTE! Do not open
the discharge valve more than one turn.

2. Unload the lift as soon as possible by placing
the load on an approved trolley or similar equip-
ment.

Teknisk specifikation

Lifting capacity Max 2000 Kg
Lifting height 2360mm

Beam 1050 ~1590mm
Weight 92 Kg

Maintenance

Top up with oil.

1. Set the pump unit vertically, open the valve,
place the pump handle lowered.

2. Push the plunger down to the bottom.

3. Remove the rubber oil plug in the middle of the
pump unit.

4. The oil level should be at the bottom of

5. thefilling hole. If necessary - top up

6. hydraulic oil intended for jacks. Ventilate the
system by gently raising and lowering the lift fl
your times.

7. Replace the oil plug.
8. Lubricate the joints regularly with a thin oil.

Aeration of the system

Sometimes it happens that air bubbles remain

inside the piston, which leads to a decrease in the

effect. Then ventilate as follows:

1. Open the discharge valve and remove the oil
plug.
Pump quickly with the lever fl your times to
force the air out.

3. Close the discharge valve and replace the oil
plug. The lift should now work normally. If not,
repeat the aeration.



Flushing the valves

Sometimes debris or particles can get stuck inside
the hydraulic pump which prevents the valves from
closing properly, which leads to a reduction in po-
wer. Then clean the valves as follows:

1. Lower the lift and close the discharge valve.

2. Pull up the boom 5-10 cm and then open the
discharge valve.

3. Press down as soon as possible.

Rust protection

Make sure that the piston, pump and adjusting
screw are in the bottom position when the lift is not
in use. Avoid contact with moisture and moisture.
If the lift gets wet, wipe it off and lubricate all parts.

Troubleshooting

The lift cannot lift at full capacity.

+ Check that the discharge valve is closed.

+ Check the oil level and top up if necessary.
Vent the system to release any.

+ air bubbles.

*  Flush the valves as described here.

The lift drops when it is loaded
Check that the discharge valve is closed.
*  Flush the valves in the manner described here.

0il leaks from the aoil plug

o Check the oil level and drain if necessary. out
excess fl waste oil.

The lift feels spongy
o Check the oil level and top up if necessary.
o Bleed the system to release any air bubbles.

The pump lever goes up or strikes back when
the lift is loaded

*  Flush the valves in the manner described here.

The lift cannot lift up to full height.
o Check the oil level and top up if necessary.
« Vent the system to release any. air bubbles.
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1 Base 1 17 Bolt M16x920
2 Boom 1 18 Bolt M16x80
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§ Chain & Hook Assembly 1 24 Flat Washer@16 6
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EU Declaration of Conformity

2006/42/EC (MD)
ORIGINAL Declaration of conformity

We, the manufacturer

Company: Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Address: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Bords, Sweden
Telephone number: +46-33-2026 53

Declare under our sole responsibility that the product

Machine: 2 ton folding shop crane
Type designation: LD-E03012
Item number: 53408

fulfils all relevant provisions of the 2006/42/EC (MD).

To show compliance with the above Directives the following harmonized standards have been
applied:

Standards:
EN ISO 12100:2010 EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 EN I1SO 13857:2008
Notified body: Ente Certificatione Macchine Srl

Certificate number: EC.1282.0A141218.HLDQN97
This product was CE marked year: 2019

Person authorized to compile the technical file:

Namn: Lars Edwardsson

Adress: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden

This declaration relates to the machinery in the state in which it was placed on the market, and
excludes components which are added and/or operations carried out subsequently by the final user.

City and Country: Boras, Sverige Date: 13/09/2019
Name: Ted Berglund
Position: Purchasing coordinator

VERKTYGSBODEN




Kontaktinformasjon

Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Kallbacksrydsgatan 1

SE-507 42 Boras

Telefon: 033-202650

E-post: info@verktygsboden.se

Miljavern/skroting

Gjenvinn ugnsket materiale.

Det skal ikke kastes sammen med
husholdningsavfallet. Alle maskiner,
alt tilbehgr og all emballasje

skal sorteres og leveres til en
gjenvinningsstasjon og kasseres

pa en miljgvennlig mate.

X

Viktig!

Denne bruksanvisningen skal anses som en
integrert del av maskinen og skal alltid oppbevares
sammen med den. Hvis liften selges, skal
bruksanvisningen overleveres til den nye eieren.
Oppbevar alltid bruksanvisningen pa et sted som
er lett tilgjengelig for brukeren, og s@rg for at den
bevares i god stand. Bruksanvisningen inneholder
viktig informasjon som gjelder din sikkerhet.

Folg sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ngye for @ unnga
fare for personskader og skader pa utstyret.

Sikkerhetsanvisning

o Lesigjennom og fglg instruksjonene som finnes
i denne handboken fgr du bruker liften. Sgrg
for at arbeidsomradet er godt og tilstrekkelig
opplyst. Ikke bruk liften hvis du er trott eller
pavirket av narkotika, alkohol eller medisiner.

« Rydd regelmessig. Stgv og rusk pa en
arbeidsplass gker risikoen for ulykker,
brann og eksplosjon

o Kun oppleert personell kan bruke lift-utstyret.
Liften ma bare brukes til lgfting ifglge
instruksjonene i denne handboken.

« Liftens maksimale Ipftekapasitet ma aldri
overskrides. Overbelastning kan skade liften
og fere til ulykker.

« Liften skal bare brukes pa harde, jevne underlag
som taler belastningen det vil utsettes for.
Hvis bruken skjer pa en annen type underlag,
vil liften bli ustabil, og man risikerer at den
Igftede lasten kan falle ned.

« Liften ma kun brukes til Igfting.

« lkke overskrid liftens spesifiserte maksimale
belastning.

« Laaldri barn handtere eller leke med liften.

« Hold fingre, hender og fatter borte fra Igftearmer
eller andre bevegelige deler. Hvis disse
advarslene og sikkerhetsinstruksjonene ikke
folges, kan det fgre til at liften skades, eller at det
i verste fall oppstar livstruende personskader.

Bruk, lift

1. Steng utslippsventilen ved a vri handtaket med
urviseren. Ikke bruk overdreven kraft.

2. Fest gjenstanden til liftens krok med egnet
utstyr.

3. Pump opp og ned med. Kontroller opphenget
av lasten, hvis det er i orden, kan du fortsette
a pumpe til gnsket hgyde. Plasser godkjente
pallebukker under lgftet last fgr arbeid utfgres.

Senk
OBS! Senk alltid lasten langsomt.

1. Apne utslippsventilen ved & vri handtaket mot
urviseren. OBS! Ikke apne utslippsventilen mer
enn én omdreining.

2. Avlast liften snarest raskt mulig ved a plassere
lasten pa godkjent vogn eller lignende utstyr.

Teknisk spesifikasjon

Loftekapasitet Maks 2000 kg

Laftehgyde 2360mm

Bom 1050-1590 mm

Vekt 92 Kg
Vedlikehold

Pafylling av olje.
1. Still pumpeenheten vannrett, apne ventilen og
plasser pumpehandtaket nedsenket.

2. Skyv stempelet ned til nederste posisjon.

3. Fjern oljepluggen av gummi midt pa
pumpeenheten.

4. Oljenivaet skal ligge ved bunnen av
pafyllingshullet. Fyll pd med hydraulikkolje
beregnet pa jekker ved behov. Luft systemet
ved a lgfte og senke liften forsiktig flere ganger.

5. Sett oljepluggen pa plass igjen.
6. Smor regelmessig ledd med en tynn olje.

Lufting av systemet

Noen ganger skjer det at luftbobler blir igjen inni
stempelet, og dette forer til at effekten reduseres.
Luft da pa felgende mate:

1. Apne temmeventilen og fijern oljepluggen.

2. Pump raskt med spakene flere ganger for &
tvinge ut luften.

3. Steng tgmmeventilen og sett tilbake
oljepluggen. Na skal liften fungere normalt.
Hvis ikke gjentar du luftingen.




Renspyling av ventilene

Iblant kan det feste seg skrap eller partikler i
hydraulikkpumpen som hindrer at ventilene lukkes
ordentlig, noe som fgrer til at effekten reduseres.
Rengjgr da ventilene pa fglgende mate:

1. Senk liften og steng utslippsventilen.

2. Dra opp lpftebommen 5-10 cm og apne
deretter utslippsventilen.

3. Trykk ned sa snart det gar.

Rustheskyttelse

Sarg for at stempel, pumpe og justeringsskrue
star i bunnposisjon nar liften ikke brukes.
Unnga kontakt med fuktighet. Hvis liften blir vat,
skal den tgrkes av og alle deler smgres.

Feilsaking
Liften kan ikke Igfte full kapasitet.

« Kontroller at utslippsventilen er stengt.
« Kontroller oljenivaet, og fyll pa ved behov.
o Luft systemet for a slippe ut ev. luftbobler.

« Spyl ventilene rene pa den maten som
beskrives her.

Liften synker nar den belastes.
« Kontroller at utslippsventilen er stengt.

Spyl ventilene rene pa den maten som
beskrives her.

Det lekker olje fra oljepluggen.

« Kontroller oljenivaet og tam om ngdvendig.
ut overflgdig olje.

Liften feles svampete
« Kontroller oljenivaet, og fyll pa ved behov.

« Luft systemet for a slippe ut eventuelle
luftbobler.

Pumpespaken gar opp eller slar tilbake nar
liften er belastet.

«  Spyl ventilene rene pa den maten som
beskrives her.

Liften kan ikke lefte til full hayde.
« Kontroller oljenivaet, og fyll pa ved behov.
o Luft systemet for a slippe ut ev. luftbobler.

Sprengskisse

REF# DESCRIPTION QTY | REF# DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Base 1 17 Bolt M16x20 1
2 Boom 1 18 Bolt M16x80 1
3 Main Post 1 19 Bolt M14x100 3
4 Leg 2 20 Bolt M12x80 1
3 Lock Pin 4 21 Bolt M8x20 16
6 Support Strap 2 22 Bolt M8x12 8
7 Split "R” Pin 4 23 Nut M16 6
8 Chain & Hook Assembly 1 24 Flat Washer@16 6
9 3% Swivel Castor 4 25 Nut M14 3
10 3" Swivel Castor 2 26 Flat Washer@14 3
11 8Ton Long Ram Jack 1 27 Nut M12 1
12 Handle 1 28 Flat Washer@12 1
13 Boom Extension 1 29 Lock Washer@12 1
14 Bolt M16x100 2 30 Nut M§ 16
15 Bolt M16x120 1 31 Lock Washer38 24
16 Bolt M16x110 1




EU-SAMSVARSERKLARING

2006/42/EF (MD)
OPPRINNELIG ERKLARING

Vi, produsenten,

Foretak: Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Adresse: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden
Telefon: +46-33-2026 53

bekrefter at konstruksjonen og produksjonen av dette produktet markedsfgres under
varemerket PELA

Maskin: Motorlift/verkstedkran 2T 86 kg
Typebetegnelse: LD-E03012
Artikkelnummer: 53408

er i samsvar med alle relevante bestemmelser iht. 2006/42/EF (MD).

For a overholde det ovennevnte direktivet er fglgende harmoniserte standarder brukt:

Standard:

EN 1SO 12100:2010 EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 EN ISO 13857:2008
Kontrollorgan: Ente Certificatione Macchine Srl

Sertifikatnummer: EC.1282.0A141218.HLDQN97

Dette produktet ble CE-merket i: 2019

Person som er autorisert til & utarbeide den tekniske dokumentasjonen, og er etablert i Det
europeiske fellesskapet:

Navn: Lars Edwardsson

Adresse: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden

Denne erklaeringen gjelder utelukkende for produktet i den utfgrelsen det ble markedsfgrt i og
utelukker komponenter som sluttkunden legger til nd og/eller pa et senere tidspunkt.

Poststed og land: Boras, Sverige Dato: 13/09/2019
J— — i

Navn: Ted Berglund

Stilling: Innkjgpskoordinator

VERKTYGSBODEN
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Kontaktoplysninger

Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Kallbacksrydsgatan 1

SE-507 42 Boras

Telefon: +46 033-202650
E-mail: info@verktygsboden.se

Miljabeskyttelse/skrotning

Genanvend ugnsket materiale,

smid det ikke i husholdningsaffaldet.
Alle maskiner, alt tilbehgr og al
emballage skal sorteres og afleveres
pa en genbrugsstation, hvor det skal
bortskaffes pa en miljgvenlig made.

X

Vigtigt!

Denne brugsanvisning skal betragtes som en del
af liften og skal altid opbevares sammen med
den. Hvis liften szelges, skal brugsanvisningen
overdrages til den nye ejer. Opbevar altid
brugsanvisningen pa et sted, der er let tilgeengeligt
for brugeren, og sgrg for, at den bevares i god stand.
Brugsanvisningen indeholder vigtige oplysninger,
som vedrgrer din sikkerhed. Fglg omhyggeligt
sikkerhedsinstruktionerne for at undga risiko for
personskade og beskadigelse af udstyret.

Sikkerhedsinstruktioner

o Laes og falg instruktionerne i denne brugsan-
visning, inden du anvender liften. Sgrg for, at
arbejdsomradet har et betryggende og tilstraek-
keligt lys. Anvend ikke liften, hvis du er traet
eller pavirket af stoffer, alkohol eller medicin.

» Renggr regelmaessigt. Stgv, affald og snavs
pa en arbejdsplads gger risikoen for ulykker,
brand og eksplosion

o Kun uddannet personale ma bruge liftudstyret.
Liften ma kun anvendes til I¢ft i henhold til
instruktionerne i denne brugsanvisning.

o Overskrid aldrig liftens maksimale
Igftekapacitet. Overbelastning kan beskadige
liften og forarsage en ulykke.

o Liften ma kun anvendes pa harde, plane
overflader, som kan modsta den belastning,
de bliver udsat for. Hvis den anvendes pa en
anden type underlag, vil liften blive ustabil, og

der er risiko for, at den lgftede last kan falde ned.

« Liften ma kun bruges til motorlgft.

o Overskrid ikke liftens specificerede maksimale
belastning.

o Lad aldrig bgrn veere alene med eller lege med
liften.

« Hold fingre, haender og fgdder borte fra |gf-
tearme eller andre bevaegelige dele. Manglende
overholdelse af disse advarsler og sikkerheds-
instruktioner kan resultere i skader pa liften,
eller i vaerste fald livsfarlig personskade.

Anvendelse, lift

1. Luk afgangsventilen ved at dreje handtaget
med uret. Brug ikke overdreven kraft.

2. Fastger genstanden pa liftens krog med egnet
udstyr.

3. Pump op og ned med handtaget. Kontrollér
lastens ophaeng, hvis alt er OK, fortsaet med
at pumpe til den gnskede hgjde. Anbring
godkendte pallebukke under lgftet last fgr
arbejdet udfgres.

Sankning
BEMZRK! Szenk altid lasten langsomt.

1. Abn szenkeventilen ved at dreje handtaget mod
uret. BEMZRK! Abn ikke saenkeventilen mere
end én omgang.

2. Aflast liften hurtigst muligt ved at placere
lasten pa en godkendt vogn eller lignende
udstyr.

Teknisk specifikation

Laftekapacitet Maks. 2000 kg
Loftehgjde 2360 mm

Bom 1050 ~1590 mm.
Vaegt 92 kg
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Vedligeholdelse

Pafyldning af olie.

1. Indstil pumpeenheden lodret, abn ventilen,
placer pumpehandtaget nedsaenket.

2. Skub stemplet ned til nederste position.

3. Fjern gummiolieproppen midt pa
pumpeenheden.

4. Olieniveauet skal ligge ved bunden af
pafyldningshullet. Efter behov - pafyld
hydraulikolie beregnet til donkrafte. Udluft
systemet ved forsigtigt at haeve og saenke liften
nogle gange.

5. Monter olieproppen igen.

6. Smgr leddene regelmaessigt med en tynd olie.

Udluftning af systemet

Undertiden forbliver der luftbobler inde i stemplet,
hvilket medferer reduceret kraft. Udluft derfor som
folger:

1. Abn afgangsventilen og fjern olieproppen.

2. Pump hurtigt med handtaget flere gange for
at tvinge luften ud.

3. Luk afgangsventilen og saet olieproppen tilbage
pa plads. Liften burde nu fungere normalt.
Hvis ikke, gentag udluftningen.




Gennemskylning af ventiler

Nogle gange kan der saette sig snavs eller partikler
fast inde i hydraulikpumpen, som forhindrer ventilerne
i at lukke ordentligt, hvilket medfgrer reduceret kraft.
Renggr derefter ventilerne som fglger:

1. Seenk liften, og luk afgangsventilen.

2. Treek Igftebommen 5-10 cm op, og abn derefter
afgangsventilen.

3. Tryk ned sa hurtigt som muligt.

Rustheskyttelse

Sgrg for, at stempel, pumpe og justeringsskrue er
i bundpositionen, nar liften ikke er i brug. Undga
kontakt med fugt og veeske. Hvis liften bliver vad,
skal den tgrres af og alle dele smgres.

Fejlfinding
Liften kan ikke Igfte fuld kapacitet.
« Kontrollér, at afgangsventilen er lukket.

« Kontrollér olieniveauet og pafyld olie om
ngdvendigt.

o Udluft systemet for at friggre evt. luftbobler.

« Gennemskyl ventilerne pa den her beskrevne
made.

Liften synker ved belastning.
« Kontrollér, at afgangsventilen er lukket.

Gennemskyl ventilerne pa den her beskrevne
made.

Der l=kker olie fra olieproppen

« Kontroller olieniveauet og tom evt.
overskydende olie ud.

Liften faeles svampet

« Kontrollér olieniveauet og pafyld olie om
ngdvendigt.

o Udluft systemet for at friggre eventuelle
luftbobler.

Pumpehandtaget kerer op eller slar tilbage,
nar liften er belastet

+  Gennemskyl ventilerne pa den her beskrevne
made.

Liften kan ikke lefte op til fuld hejde.

« Kontrollér olieniveauet og pafyld olie om
ngdvendigt.

o Udluft systemet for at friggre evt. luftbobler.

Spraengskitse

REF% DESCRIPTION QTY | REF# DESCRIPTION QTY ',_/'_

1 Base 1 17 Bolt M16x920 1 @
2 Boom 1 18 Bolt M16x80 1
3 Main Post 1 19 Bolt M14x100 3
4 Leg 2 20 Bolt M12x80 1
3 Lock Pin 4 21 Bolt M8x20 16
6 Support Strap 2 22 Bolt M8x12 8
7 Split "R Pin 4 23 Nut M16 6
8 Chain & Hook Assembly 1 24 Flat Washer@16 6
9 3% "Swivel Castor 4 25 Nut M14 3
10 3"Swivel Castor 2 26 Flat Washer@14 3
11 8Ton Long Ram Jack 1 27 Nut M12 1
12 Handle 1 28 Flat Washer@12 1
13 Boom Extension 1 29 Lock Washer@®12 1
14 Bolt M16x100 2 30 Nut M8 16
15 Bolt M16x120 1 31 Lock Washer@§ 24
16 Bolt M16x110 1




EF-OVERENSSTEMMELSESERKLARING

2006/42/EF (MD)
ORIGINAL ERKLARING

Vi, producenten,

Virksomhed: Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Adresse: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sverige
Telefon: +46-33-2026 53

erklaerer, at konstruktion og fremstilling af dette produkt, der markedsfgres under varemaerket
PELA,

Maskine: Motorlift/vaerkstedskran 2T 86 kg
Typebetegnelse: LD-E03012
Varenummer: 53408

overholder alle relevante bestemmelser i henhold til 2006/42/EF (MD).

Med henblik pa at overholde det ovennavnte direktiv er fglgende harmoniserede standarder blevet
anvendt:

Standard:
DS/EN I1SO 12100:2010 DS/EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 DS/EN I1SO 13857:2008

Bemyndiget organ: Ente Certificatione Macchine Srl
Certifikatnummer: EC.1282.0A141218.HLDQN97

Dette produkt er blevet CE-maerket i: 2019

Person, der har autorisation til at samle den tekniske dokumentation, og som er etableret inden for
Det Europaeiske Fzellesskab:

Navn: Lars Edwardsson

Adresse: Kallbdcksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sverige

Denne erklzering geelder udelukkende for produktet i den udfgrelse, som det forefindes i pa
markedet, og geelder ikke komponenter, som tilfgres nu og/eller pa et senere tidspunkt af
slutkunden.

By og land: Boras, Sverige Dato: 13/09/2019
& o

Navn: Ted Berglund

Stilling: Indkgbskoordinator

VERKTYGSBODEN
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Yhteystiedot

Verktygsboden Erfilux AB
Kallbacksrydsgatan 1

SE-507 42 Boras

Puhelin: 033-202650

Sahkoposti: info@verktygsboden.se

Ympéristonsuojelu /
Kaytostéd poistaminen

Kierrata kaytosta poistetut materiaalit.
Ala havita niita talousjatteen mukana.
Kaikki koneet, lisavarusteet ja
pakkaukset on lajiteltava ja vietava
kierratyskeskukseen, jossa ne
havitetaan ymparistdoa saastavalla tavalla.

Tarkeaa!

Tata kayttoohjetta on pidettava osana nostinta, ja
kayttoohjetta on sdilytettdva aina sen yhteydessa.
Jos nostin myydaan, kayttoohje on luovutettava
uudelle omistajalle. Sailyta kayttoohjetta aina
paikassa, josta se on helppo ottaa tarvittaessa
kayttdon, ja varmista, etta kayttdohje on hyvassa
kunnossa. Kayttoohje sisaltaa tarkeita turvallisuuteen
liittyvia tietoja. Noudata turvallisuusohjeita
huolellisesti valttaaksesi henkil6- ja laitevahingot.

Turvallisuusohjeet

o Lue tdma kayttoohje ennen nostimen kayttoa
ja noudata kayttoohjeessa olevia ohjeita.
Varmista, etta tyoskentelyalueella on riittava
valaistus. Al kdyta nostinta, jos olet vasynyt
tai huumeiden, alkoholin tai laakkeiden
vaikutuksen alaisena.

« Siivoa ymparisto saannollisesti. Poly ja roskat
tyopaikalla lisddvat onnettomuus-, tulipalo- ja
rajahdysriskia

« Vain asianmukaisen koulutuksen saaneet
henkilot saavat kayttaa nostolaitteita.
Nostinta saa kayttaa vain taman kayttoohjeen
mukaiseen nostamiseen.

« Al4 koskaan ylita nostimen enimmaisnostokykya.
Ylikuormitus voi vaurioittaa nostinta ja aiheuttaa
onnettomuuden.

« Nostinta saa kayttaa vain kovalla, tasaisella
alustalla, joka kestaa siihen kohdistuvan
kuormituksen. Jos kaytto tapahtuu muunlaisella
alustalla, nostimesta tulee epéavakaa, jolloin
vaarana on nostetun kuorman putoaminen.

« Nostinta saa kayttaa vain moottorinostamiseen.

« Alaylita nostimelle maaritettya
enimmaiskuormaa.

o Al4 koskaan anna lasten késitell3 nostinta tai
leikkia silla.

o Pida sormet, kddet ja jalat etaalla nostovarsista
tai muista liikkuvista osista. Naiden varoitusten
ja turvallisuusohjeiden noudattamatta

jattaminen voi johtaa nostimen vaurioitumiseen
tai pahimmassa tapauksessa kuolemaan
johtavaan loukkaantumiseen.

Nostimen kaytto

1. Sulje purkausventtiili ruuvaamalla kahvaa
myotapaivaan. Ala kayta liiallista voimaa.

2. Kiinnita esine sopivilla valineillda nostimen
koukkuun.

3. Pumppaa kahvalla ylos ja alas. Tarkista
kuorman ripustus: jos se on kunnossa, jatka
pumppaamista haluttuun korkeuteen. Aseta
hyvaksytyt nostotuet nostetun kuorman alle
ennen tydskentelyn aloittamista.

Laskeminen
HUOMIO! Laske kuorma aina hitaasti.

1. Avaa purkausventtiili ruuvaamalla kahvaa vas-
tapaivaan. HUOMIO! Ala avaa purkausventtiilia
enempaa kuin yhden kierroksen verran.

2. Pura nostimen kuorma mahdollisimman pian
asettamalla se hyvaksyttyyn vaunuun tai
vastaavaan laitteeseen.

Tekniset tiedot
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Nostokyky Maks. 2000 kg
Nostokorkeus 2360 mm
Puomi 1050~1590 mm
Paino 92 kg

Huolto

Oljyn lisdadminen

1. Aseta pumppuyksikko kohtisuoraan asentoon,
avaa venttiili ja aseta pumpun kahva alas.

2. Paina manta alas ala-asentoon.

3. Irrota pumppuyksikon keskella oleva kuminen
Oljytulppa.

4. Oljymaaran on oltava tayttdaukon alaosassa.
Lisaa tarvittaessa tunkeille tarkoitettua

hydrauliljya. llmaa jarjestelma nostamalla ja
laskemalla nostinta varovasti useita kertoja.

5. Asenna 6ljytulppa takaisin paikoilleen.
6. Voitele liitokset sdannollisesti kevytoljylla.

Jarjestelman ilmaus

Joskus mannan sisaan jaa ilmakuplia, mika
heikentaa laitteen tehoa. limaa jarjestelma talloin
seuraavasti:

1. Avaa purkausventtiili ja irrota oljytulppa.

2. Pakota ilma ulos pumppaamalla nopeasti
vivulla useita kertoja.

3. Sulje purkausventtiili ja asenna 6ljytulppa
takaisin paikoilleen. Nostimen pitéisi toimia nyt
normaalisti. Jos néin ei ole, toista ilmaaminen.



Venttiilien puhdistushuuhtelu

Joskus hydraulipumpun sisaan voi kertya roskia
tai hiukkasia, jotka estavat venttiilin sulkeutumisen
oikein, mika johtaa tehon vahenemiseen. Puhdista
talloin venttiilit seuraavasti:

1. Laske nostin ja sulje purkausventtiili.

2. Veda nostopuomia ylos 5-10 cm ja avaa sen
jalkeen purkausventtiili.

3. Laske alas mahdollisimman nopeasti.

Ruostesuojaus

Varmista, ettd manta, pumppu ja saatoruuvi ovat ala-
asennossa, kun nostin ei ole kdytossa. Valta koske-
tusta kosteuden tai veden kanssa. Jos nostin kastuu,
se on pyyhittava kuivaksi ja kaikki osat voideltava.

Vianmaaritys

Nostin ei nosta taydella kapasiteetillaan.

o Tarkista, etta purkausventtiili on suljettu.

o Tarkista oljymaara ja lisaa oljya tarvittaessa.

« Poista mahdolliset ilmakuplat ilmaamalla
jarjestelma.

« Puhdista venttiilit huuhtelemalla ne tassa
ohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

Nostin painuu alas kuormitettuna
« Tarkista, etta purkausventtiili on suljettu.

Puhdista venttiilit huuhtelemalla ne tassa
ohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

Oljytulpasta vuotaa dljya

o Tarkista 6ljymaara ja tyhjenna mahdollinen
ylimaarainen oljy.

Nostimen liike tuntuu pehmealta.

o Tarkista oljymaara ja lisaa oljya tarvittaessa.

o Poista mahdolliset ilmakuplat ilmaamalla
jarjestelma.

Pumppuvipu nousee ylis tai kdantyy
taaksepain, kun nostin on kuormitettu

« Puhdista venttiilit huuhtelemalla ne tdssé
ohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.

Nostin ei nouse tayteen korkeuteen.
« Tarkista oljymaara ja lisaa oljya tarvittaessa.

« Poista mahdolliset iimakuplat ilmaamalla
jarjestelma.

Hajotuskuva

REF# DESCRIPTION QTY | REF# DESCRIPTION QTY @f
1 Base 1 17 Bolt M16x20 1
2 Boom 1 18 Bolt M16x80 1
3 Main Post 1 19 Bolt M14x100 3
4 Leg 2 20 Bolt M12x80 1
3 Lock Pin 4 21 Bolt M8x20 16
6 Support Strap 2 22 Bolt M8x12 8
7 Split "R” Pin 4 23 Nut M16 6
8 Chain & Hook Assembly 1 24 Flat Washer@16 6
9 3% Swivel Castor 4 25 Nut M14 3
10 3" Swivel Castor 2 26 Flat Washer@14 3
11 8Ton Long Ram Jack 1 27 Nut M12 1
12 Handle 1 28 Flat Washer@12 1
13 Boom Extension 1 29 Lock Washer@®12 1
14 Bolt M16x100 2 30 Nut M8 16
15 Bolt M16x120 1 31 Lock Washeri@8 24
16 Bolt M16x110 1




EU-VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

2006/42/EY (MD)

ALKUPERAINEN VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS

Valmistaja:

Yritys: Verktygsboden Erfilux AB

Osoite: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden
Puhelin: +46-33-2026 53

vakuuttaa, ettd timan PELA-tuotemerkilla markkinoidun tuotteen rakenne ja valmistus:
Kone: Moottorinostin/korjaamonosturi 2T 86 kg

Tyyppimerkinta: LD-E03012

Tuotteen tunnistenumero: 53408

on direktiivin 2006/42/EY (MD) kaikkien olennaisten vaatimusten mukainen.

Yl mainitun direktiivin vaatimuksiin vastaamiseen kaytetyt yhdenmukaistetut standardit:

Standardi:

EN ISO 12100:2010 EN 1494:2000+A1:2008 EN ISO 13857:2008
IImoitettu laitos: Ente Certificatione Macchine Srl

Sertifikaatin numero: EC.1282.0A141218 . HLDQN9S7

Tuotteen CE-merkintavuosi: 2019

Teknisen todistuksen antanut valtuutettu henkil, joka on tunnustettu Euroopan yhteison alueella:
Nimi: Lars Edwardsson
Osoite: Kallbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras, Sweden

Tama vakuutus koskee ainoastaan tuotetta sen myytdvassa muodossa. Se ei kata komponentteja,
joita loppuasiakas lisda myohemmin.

Paikka ja aika: Boras, Ruotsi Paivamaara: 13/09/2019
e R

Nimi: Ted Berglund

Asema yrityksessa: Ostokoordinaattori

VERKTYGSBODEN
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Verktygsboden Erfilux AB Kéllbacksrydsgatan 1, SE-507 42 Boras
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